1992

HOUSE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

MEMBERS

REP. DIANE A. GJERSTAD, Chairperson
REP. CAROL SADER, Vice Chairperson
REP. FRANK WEIMER, Ranking Minority Member
REP. ELIZABETH BAKER

REP. TOM BISHOP

REP. GARRY BOSTON

REP. GEORGIA BRADFORD

REP. NANCY BROWN

REP. ROCHELLE CHRONISTER

REP. GEORGE DEAN

REP. DICK EDLUND

REP. LEE HAMM

REP. TOM LOVE

REP. BOB MEAD

REP. ELLEN SAMUELSON

REP. JACK SLUITER

REP. JOAN WAGNON

REP. JACK WEMPE

REP. BILL WISDOM

STAFF
Lynne Holt, Legislative Research
Jim Wilson, Legislative Revisor

Betty Manning, Secretary



ATTENDANCE RECORD

1992

Page 1 of 2 pages

E - Excused
A - Absent
Blank - Present

Name

JAN
22

23

27

28

29

30

FEB

5

6

10

11

17

18

19

20

24

25

27

MAR
2

519

17

18

23

24

25

GJERSTAD, Chair

SADER, V. Chair

BAKER

BISHOP

BOSTON

BRADFORD

BROWN

CHRONISTER

DEAN

23

EDLUND

HAMM

LOVE

MEAD

SAMUELSON

SLUITER

WAGNON

WEIMER

WEMPE

WISDOM.

STAFF :

Lynne Holt

Jim Wilson

Betty Manning




1992
ATTENDANCE RECORD

Page 2 of 2 pages

E - Excused
A - Absent
Blank - Present

Name

26

30

GJERSTAD, Chair

SADER, V. Chair

BAKER

BISHOP

BOSTON

BRADFORD

BROWN

CHRONISTER

DEAN

EDLUND

HAMM

LOVE

MEAD

SAMUELSON

SLUITER

WAGNON

WEIMER

WEMPE

WISDOM

STAFF:

Lvnne Holt

Jim Wilson

Bettyv Manning




ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF
BILL DATE OF DISCUSSION/
NO. SUBJECT HEARING ACTION
HB
2123 Imposition of city excise tax upon certain No action No action
sales of food & beverages and upon rental
or lease of motor vehicles
2373 Kansas Housing & Development Authority Act No action No action
2491 Enterprise zones, criteria for approval No action No action
2527 Providing for creation of a recreational No action No action
river system in the state
2680 Volunteer adult literacy organizational 2/5/92 2/27/92
grant program P
2681 Kansas enterprise zone act, tax incentives 1/27/92 1/28, 2/17,
for businesses, nonmetropolitan regions & 2/26
2/27/92
PA
2682 Providing telecommunication services to 2/6/92 2/10/92
governmental units P
2683 KTEC, powers, cooperation with other state 2/5/92 2/10/92
agencies P
2808 Placing state treasurer on Kansas Venture 2/11/92 3/5/92
Capital, Inc. board T
2918 KDFA; issuance of bonds for moderate income 2/25/92 3/4 & 3/5/92
family housing P
3007 Real estate broker trust account interest 3/4/92 DC
earnings to state housing trust fund
3115 Repealer, regulation of commercial guide 3/17/92 3/30/92
services P
3128 Trade show promotion act, reviving and 3/5/92 3/5/92
amending PA
3131 Wichita State University and Wichita area 3/26/92
vocational technical school, collorabortive Refer to SB 485
program, associate of applied science degrees
3163 Economic development, standby loan participa- 3/18/92 3/26/92
tion program, "gap" financing for Kansas PA
businesses
HCR _ _
5001 Concurrent resolution to revise educational No action No action
article of the KS constitution
5036 Oregon Trail Sesquicentennial 2/10/92 2/10/92
P-Consent Cal.
ERO
23 Reorganizes various organizations in a Divi- 2/20/92 2/24, 3/2,
sion of Housing, Department of Commerce 3/5, 3/9,
3/17/92

P-House Resol.



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

"COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

DATE OF
BILL DATE OF DISCUSSION/
NO. SUBJECT HEARING ACTION
SB
483 Establishes the Kansas interagency council 2/19/92
on tourism
484 Defining convention and tourism promotion, 2/19/92 3/26/92
bed tax P
485 Authority for consolidation of area voca- 3/24/92 3/26/ & 3/30/92
tional schools or area vocational techni- PA
cal schools with community colleges
609 Repealing superconducting super collider 3/23/92 3/23/92
project statutes P-Consent Cal.
610 Wildlife arts council; transfer of duties 3/30/92 3/30/92
to Fort Hays State University P
613 Powers of division of trade development of 3/30/92 3/30/92
Commerce Department T
614 Department of Commerce, renaming certain 3/30/92
divisions therein
643 KDFA; reports to the legislature and 3/23/92 3/23/92
governor P-Consent Cal.
682 Amending the Kansas private activity bond 3/23/92 3/23/92

allocation act

P-Consent Cal.



