## 1992

## HOUSE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

## **MEMBERS**

- REP. DIANE A. GJERSTAD, Chairperson
- REP. CAROL SADER, Vice Chairperson
- REP. FRANK WEIMER, Ranking Minority Member
- REP. ELIZABETH BAKER
- REP. TOM BISHOP
- REP. GARRY BOSTON
- REP. GEORGIA BRADFORD
- REP. NANCY BROWN
- REP. ROCHELLE CHRONISTER
- REP. GEORGE DEAN
- REP. DICK EDLUND
- REP. LEE HAMM
- REP. TOM LOVE
- REP. BOB MEAD
- REP. ELLEN SAMUELSON
- REP. JACK SLUITER
- REP. JOAN WAGNON
- REP. JACK WEMPE
- REP. BILL WISDOM

#### STAFF

Lynne Holt, Legislative Research

Jim Wilson, Legislative Revisor

Betty Manning, Secretary

1992

E - Excused A - Absent

		•							AT	TEN	DAN	CE F	RECO	ORD				•	<b>,</b>			<del></del> -		E	Blank	- P	resen	t	т	<del></del> 1
Name	JAN 22	23	27	28	29	30	FEB 3	4	5	6	10	11	17	18	19	20	24	25	26	27	MAR 2	3	4	5	9	17	18	23	24	25
GJERSTAD, Chair	<u> </u>																		E								<u> </u>			
SADER, V. Chair																		ļ	ļ								ļ		ļ	
BAKER		E		E		E					E	E			E	Е					Е			E			E		E	
BISHOP	E	E				E		Ε	Е	Е	Е	E		Е					ļ							E	E	Е	E	
BOSTON																										ļ		ļ	ļ	
BRADFORD			E			Е											E						E				<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
BROWN																				Е							ļ		E	ļ
CHRONISTER			E																						E					
DEAN	E	E			E		Е	Е	Е		<u> </u>	Е		E		E			<u> </u>		Е	E	E	E		E	E_		ļ	E
EDLUND	E		Е		E	Ė	Ε	Е	Ε	Ε	E		E		Ε	Е					Е	E			<u> </u>	E	E	E	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
НАММ					Ε																							<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
LOVE																		E			Ε	E	E		E		E	E		<u> </u>
MEAD				Е					Е			Е						E							E					
SAMUELSON																	E											<u> </u>		<u> </u>
SLUITER		E												Е	E		Е										E	E	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
WAGNON	E	Ε			E	E	Ē	Ε	Ε	Ε	E	E		E	Ε	E	Е	Ε			Ε	Е	Е	Е	E	E	E	E	E	
WEIMER										Е															ļ				<u> </u>	ļ
WEMPE					Е	E										Е												<u> </u>		<u> </u>
WISDOM		E	E	Е	Е	E	E	E	E	E	E	E	E		E					Е	E					E	E	E	E	E
																												<u> </u>		<u> </u>
STAFF:																												<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ
Lynne Holt														Е											ļ	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>
Jim Wilson	Е	Е			Е	Е	Е	Е						E								E	E					<u> </u>		E
Betty Manning																			<u> </u>		<u> </u>				ļ	<b> </b>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
																									ļ					
																		:												

1992

E - Excused A - Absent

ATTENDANCE RECORD

Blank - Present MAR | 26 | 30 Name GJERSTAD, Chair SADER, V. Chair BAKER BISHOP BOSTON BRADFORD BROWN CHRONISTER DEAN E EDLUND E HAMMLOVE MEAD SAMUELSON SLUITER E  $\mathbf{E}$ WAGNON WEIMER WEMPE Ε  $\mathbf{E}$ WISDOM STAFF: Lynne Holt Jim Wilson Betty Manning

# ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

# COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NO.	SUBJECT	DATE OF HEARING	DATE OF DISCUSSION/ ACTION
<b>НВ</b> 2123	Imposition of city excise tax upon certain sales of food & beverages and upon rental or lease of motor vehicles	No action	No action
2373	Kansas Housing & Development Authority Act	No action	No action
2491	Enterprise zones, criteria for approval	No action	No action
2527	Providing for creation of a recreational river system in the state	No action	No action
2680	Volunteer adult literacy organizational grant program	2/5/92	2/27/92 P
2681	Kansas enterprise zone act, tax incentives for businesses, nonmetropolitan regions	1/27/92	1/28, 2/17, & 2/26 2/27/92 PA
2682	Providing telecommunication services to governmental units	2/6/92	2/10/92 P
2683	KTEC, powers, cooperation with other state agencies	2/5/92	2/10/92 P
2808	Placing state treasurer on Kansas Venture Capital, Inc. board	2/11/92	3/5/92 T
2918	KDFA; issuance of bonds for moderate income family housing	2/25/92	3/4 & 3/5/92 P
3007	Real estate broker trust account interest earnings to state housing trust fund	3/4/92	DC
3115	Repealer, regulation of commercial guide services	3/17/92	3/30/92 P
3128	Trade show promotion act, reviving and amending	3/5/92	3/5/92 PA
3131	Wichita State University and Wichita area vocational technical school, collorabortive program, associate of applied science degrees		3/26/92 Refer to SB 485
3163	Economic development, standby loan participation program, "gap" financing for Kansas businesses	3/18/92	3/26/92 PA
HCR 5001	Concurrent resolution to revise educational article of the KS constitution	No action	No action
5036	Oregon Trail Sesquicentennial	2/10/92	2/10/92 P-Consent Cal.
ERO 23	Reorganizes various organizations in a Division of Housing, Department of Commerce	2/20/92	2/24, 3/2, 3/3, 3/5, 3/9, 3/17/92 P-House Resol.

## ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

## COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

	COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX		
BILL NO.	SUBJECT	DATE OF HEARING	DATE OF DISCUSSION/ ACTION
<b>SB</b> 483	Establishes the Kansas interagency council on tourism	2/19/92	
484	Defining convention and tourism promotion, bed tax	2/19/92	3/26/92 P
485	Authority for consolidation of area vocational schools or area vocational technical schools with community colleges	3/24/92	3/26/ & 3/30/92 PA
609	Repealing superconducting super collider project statutes	3/23/92	3/23/92 P-Consent Cal.
610	Wildlife arts council; transfer of duties to Fort Hays State University	3/30/92	3/30/92 P
613	Powers of division of trade development of Commerce Department	3/30/92	3/30/92 T
614	Department of Commerce, renaming certain divisions therein	3/30/92	
643	KDFA; reports to the legislature and governor	3/23/92	3/23/92 P-Consent Cal.
682	Amending the Kansas private activity bond allocation act	3/23/92	3/23/92 P-Consent Cal.